

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMMISSIONER,  
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JOSEPH CLIFTON SMITH,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Steve Marshall  
*Attorney General*

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

STATE OF ALABAMA  
Office of the Att’y Gen.  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 242-7300  
Edmund.LaCour@  
AlabamaAG.gov

Robert M. Overing  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

Dylan Mauldin  
*Ass’t Solicitor General*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 2025

---

---

## CAPITAL CASE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
PRIOR OPINIONS.....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Constitutional Background .....	4
B. Procedural History .....	8
REASONS TO GRANT THE WRIT .....	12
I. Under <i>Atkins</i> , States May Require Claimants To Show They Have An IQ Of 70 Or Less By A Preponderance Of The Evidence.....	13
A. The decision below deepened a divide with other circuits that require more than a “possibility” of a qualifying IQ. ....	16
B. A burden on the State to “rule out the possibility” of disability contradicts <i>Atkins</i> .....	19
II. Multiple Scores Of 71 To 75 Can Count Jointly Against An <i>Atkins</i> Claim. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) ..... i, 1, 2, 4-9, 12, 13, 15-17 ..... 19, 20, 23-26, 28, 29, 31	31
<i>Black v. Carpenter</i> , 866 F.3d 734 (6th Cir. 2017).....	16-17, 21, 23, 31
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	6
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 576 U.S. 305 (2015).....	30
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019).....	4
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 594 U.S. 731 (2021).....	9
<i>E.M.D. Sales, Inc. v. Carrera</i> , No. 23-217 (U.S. Jan. 15, 2025).....	27
<i>Ex parte Mays</i> , 686 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. Crim. App. 2024) .....	25
<i>Ex parte Moore</i> , 470 S.W.3d 481 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Perkins</i> , 851 So. 2d 453 (Ala. 2002) .....	8, 13
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 795 So. 2d 842 (Ala. 2001) .....	8
<i>Ferguson v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	4, 26

<i>Garcia v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17, 31
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	4, 5, 26
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	4, 5, 19
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	1, 6, 7, 10, 14, 15
.....	17-22, 24, 26, 28-31
<i>Hill v. Humphrey</i> , 662 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Payne</i> , 9 F.4th 646 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 18, 21
<i>Kahler v Kansas</i> , 589 U.S. 271 (2020).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	4, 5, 26
<i>Ledford v. Warden</i> , 818 F.3d 600 (11th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17, 21
<i>McManus v. Neal</i> , 779 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	5
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017).....	1, 7, 10, 11, 15
.....	19-21, 23-26, 28, 30, 31
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> (“ <i>Moore II</i> ”), 586 U.S. 133 (2019).....	7



<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 315 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004) .....	8
<i>Ochoa v. Davis</i> , 50 F.4th 865 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	4-6
<i>Pizzuto v. Yordy</i> , 947 F.3d 510 (9th Cir. 2019).....	14, 18, 19, 21, 31
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15, 21
<i>Reeves v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 711 (Ala. Crim. App. 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6, 26
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	4
<i>Sasser v. Payne</i> , 999 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2021).....	18, 31
<i>Shoop v. Hill</i> , 586 U.S. 45 (2019).....	6
<i>Smith v. Alabama</i> , 534 U.S. 872 (2001).....	8
<i>Smith v. Campbell</i> , 620 F. App'x 734 (11th Cir. 2015).....	9, 14
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016).....	17, 31

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 71 So. 3d 12 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 795 So. 2d 788 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Thomas</i> , No. 05-0474-CG-M, 2013 WL 5446032 (S.D. Ala. 2013) .....	9
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , No. CR-2022-1280, 2024 WL 5182403 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 20, 2024) .....	13
<i>State v. Vela</i> , 777 N.W.2d 266 (Neb. 2010) .....	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988) .....	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	4
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 9 F.4th 186 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	24
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 170 F.Supp.3d 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	21, 30
<i>Young v. State</i> , 860 S.E.2d 746 (Ga. 2021) .....	15, 26
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	3
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	9, 18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII .....	2-4, 7, 15, 24

## Rules

Ala. R. Crim. P. 32.3.....3, 15

## Other Authorities

- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (2d ed. 1968) (“DSM-II”) ..... 14
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (3d ed. 1980) (“DSM-III”) ..... 14
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (4th ed. 1994) (“DSM-IV”) ..... 14
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (5th ed. 2013) (“DSM-5”) ..... 14, 25
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental  
Disorders (5th ed., Text Revision 2022)  
 (“DSM-5-TR”) ..... 5, 25
- Am. Psychiatric Ass’n,  
*Text Updates: Intellectual Developmental  
Disorder* (2021), [perma.cc/AN99-FKHN](https://perma.cc/AN99-FKHN) ..... 25
- Br. of Ala. as *Amicus Curiae*,  
*United States v. Skrmetti*,  
No. 23-477 (filed Oct. 15, 2024) ..... 25
- Br. of Am. Psychological Ass’n et al.  
as *Amici Curiae*, *Hall v. Florida*,  
No. 12-10882 (filed Dec. 23, 2013) ..... 14
- Br. of Am. Psychological Ass’n et al.  
as *Amici Curiae*, *Moore v. Texas*,  
No. 15-797 (filed Aug. 4, 2016) ..... 25

Br. of the Crim. Just. Legal Found. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Hall v. Florida</i> , No. 12-10882 (filed Feb. 3, 2014).....	22
David H. Kaye, <i>Deadly statistics: quantifying an ‘unacceptable risk’ in capital punishment</i> , 16 <i>Law, Probability, &amp; Risk</i> 7 (2017) .....	29
James R. Flynn, <i>Tethering the Elephant: Capital Cases, IQ, and the Flynn Effect</i> , 12 <i>Psych., Public Policy, &amp; Law</i> 170 (2006) .....	29
Leo M. Harvill, <i>Standard Error of Measurement</i> , 10 <i>Educ. Measurement</i> 33 (1991).....	22
Mary J. Allen & Wendy M. Yen, <i>Introduction to Measurement Theory</i> (2001) .....	22
Richard A. Charter & Leonard S. Feldt, <i>Confidence Intervals for True Scores: Is There A Correct Approach?</i> , 19 <i>J. Psychoeduc. Assessment</i> 350 (2001) .....	22
Richard A. Charter & Leonard S. Feldt, <i>The Importance of Reliability as It Relates to True Score Confidence Intervals</i> , 35 <i>Measure- ment &amp; Evaluation Counseling &amp; Development</i> 104 (2002) .....	22
W. Joel Schneider, <i>Principles of Assessment of Aptitude and Achievement</i> , in D. Saklofske et al., <i>The Oxford Handbook of Child Psychological Assessment</i> (2013) .....	27-28
W. Joel Schneider, <i>Statistical and Clinical Interpretation Guidelines for School Neuropsychological Assessment</i> , in Daniel C. Miller et al., <i>Best Practices in School Neuropsychology: Guidelines for Effective Practice, Assessment, and Evidence-Based Intervention</i> (2d ed. 2022).....	22
